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DATE: January 16, 2007 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  February 5, 2007 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated January 16, 2007, from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 6 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 06-3243 

Ward 2 
Erinwood Shopping Centre 
2400 Dundas St. W. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One inflatable sign located within 35m of a 

residential property. 
 
(ii) One inflatable sign to be erected for a period of 

one month every December. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 06-02766 
Ward 5 
Kingsway Financial Services Inc. 
7120 Hurontario Street 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two additional fascia signs located within the 

limits of the top floor and parapet. 
 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 06-03151 

Ward 5 
NHD Development Ltd. / Region of Peel 
6965 Davand Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) The relocation of two existing ground signs 

fronting Derry Road West. 
 
(ii) One ground sign having a setback of 1.39m from 

a driveway. 
 

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 06-03224 

Ward 5 
Chatters Salon Beauty Superstore 
Orlando Corporation – Heartland Centre 
5950 Rodeo Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign having an area equal to 20.63% of 

the rear building façade. 
 
(ii) One fascia sign having an area equal to 27.93% of 

the front building façade. 
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(e) Sign Variance Application 06-02955 
 Ward 7 
 Peel Regional Paramedic Services 
 To permit the following: 
  

(i) One fascia sign with an area of 1.48m² located on 
the side (south) elevation. 

 
 

2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 05-06781 
Ward 1 
Aggie Janiak Insurance Agency Ltd. 
1348 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two fascia signs illuminated by spotlights. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 6) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
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CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Aggie Janiak Insurance Agency Ltd. 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-6) 
 
 Erinwood Shopping Centre 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-8) 
  
 Kingsway Financial Services Inc. 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-8) 
 
 NHD Development Ltd. /  Region of Peel 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-8) 
 
 Chatters Salon Beauty Superstore 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-5) 
 
 Peel Regional Paramedic Services 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-6) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 05-06781 
 
RE: Aggie Janiak Insurance Agency Ltd. 
 1348 Hurontario Street  -  Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 
Prohibits fascia signs in Mineola District. Two (2) fascia signs, illuminated by spotlights. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
This variance application was previously refused by Planning and Development Committee on 
September 6, 2005. However, the applicant was not properly notified of the meeting date and 
therefore did not have an opportunity to discuss the matter with the committee. In this regard, the 
variance application has been brought forward to this Planning and Development Committee 
meeting and the applicant has been properly informed. 
 
Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, contains specific provisions for signs in this portion of the 
Mineola District Plan. The sign provisions are to ensure the residential character of the area is 
maintained. In this regard, the Sign By-law prohibits facia signs in this area. 
 

 The proposed variance although small in nature, is still a facia sign, advertising their business. In 
addition, the sign is illuminated by spotlights, which is out of character for a residential area. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-03243 
 
RE: Erinwood Shopping Centre 
 2400 Dundas Street West - Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 29A(3)(d) and 29A(6) of the Sign 
By-law 0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 29A(3)(d) Proposed 
An inflatable sign shall be located a minimum 
of 92 m (301 ft.) from a residential property. 

One (1) inflatable sign located within 35 m 
(115 ft.) of a residential property. 

Section 29A(6) Proposed 
Inflatable signs shall be issued for periods of a 
maximum of fourteen (14) days. 

To permit one (1) inflatable sign to be erected, 
for a period of one (1) month, every December. 
 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a temporary inflatable Santa Claus on the roof of a plaza. The plaza 
backs onto residential properties on Loanne Drive but is heavily screened by vegetation. The 
proposed inflatable sign had been previously approved as a variance in 2005. As of this date, the 
City received no complaints regarding the inflatable sign from the residents on Loanne Drive.  
 
As the proposed inflatable sign does not impact on the residential properties, the Planning and 
Building Department have no concerns with the proposed variances. 
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Location of proposed inflatable sign 

2400 Dundas Street West – Front (West) Elevation 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-02766 
 
RE: Kingsway Financial Services Inc. 
 7120 Hurontario Street   -   Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits two fascia signs per building located 
between the limits of the top floor and the 
parapet. 

Two additional fascia signs (totalling four 
fascia signs) to be located within the limits of 
the top floor and parapet. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The additional fascia signs are proposed to be located between the limits of the top floor and the 
parapet on the west and east elevations of the building. There are two other fascia signs located 
between the limits of the top floor and the parapet on the north and south elevations of the 
building, which have been already approved. 
 
The applicant proposes very modest graphic signage which are inkeeping with the design of the 
building. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the proposed variance 
acceptable from a design perspective.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-03151 
 
RE: NHD Development Ltd. / Region of Peel  
  6965 Davand Drive - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 14 & 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Permits one ground sign per street line in an 
industrial zone. 

Relocation of two ground signs fronting Derry 
Road West. 

Section 16 Proposed 
A ground sign shall not be located within 3 m  
(9.8 ft.) of a driveway entrance or exit. 

One ground sign having a setback of 1.39 m 
(4.56 ft.) from a driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Region of Peel is undertaking a road widening of Derry Road adjacent to the subject lands. 
As a result of the road widening, two existing ground signs for the adjacent buildings have to be 
relocated. 
 
1. There are two separate multi-tenant buildings with separate addresses on the subject lands 

and one ground sign for each building. The size and height of the ground signs conforms 
to provisions of the Sign By-law. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance to be within the intent of the Sign By-law. 

 
2. The setback from the driveway has been reviewed by the Region of Peel –Traffic 

Operations. They do not feel that the location of the signs will have any sort of 
detrimental impact on the traffic operation of Derry Road and further, they do not feel 
that the signs will pose any concerns on the private side. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore have no further concerns with the variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-03224 
 
RE: Chatters Salon Beauty Superstore 
 Orlando Corporation – Heartland Centre 
 5950 Rodeo Drive – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13(1) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13(1) Proposed 
The maximum sign area for a fascia sign is 
15% of the side or rear building façade which 
faces a parking lot or driveway and does not 
have a main entrance. 
 

The sign area for proposed fascia sign is 
20.63% of the rear building façade which does 
not face a parking lot or driveway and does 
not have a main entrance. 
 

The maximum sign area for a fascia sign is 
20% of the front building façade. 
 

The sign area for proposed fascia sign is 
27.93% of the front building façade. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. The proposed fascia sign on the rear elevation of the building is similar in size to those on 

rear/side elevations of the adjacent units. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 

 
2. The proposed fascia sign on the front elevation is similar in size to those on the front 

elevation of the adjacent units. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the 
variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 16, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-02955 
 
RE: Peel Regional Paramedic Services 
 2355 Tedlo Street – Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Permits fascia signs only on the front 
elevation a building. 

One (1) fascia sign 1.48 m2 (16 sq. ft.) located 
on the side (south) elevation. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign provides identification of the premise for the north bound traffic along 
Tedlo Drive. The rational provided “Given that this one of the busiest paramedic stations in Peel 
Region and given the number of ambulances leaving the station, this identification will allow for 
early warning to north bound traffic.” is more than reasonable to justify the need for the sign. 
The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a public 
safety perspective. 
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